

COLEGIO DE EDUCACIÓN Departamento Interdisciplinario de Educación Salud y Moda

## CAEP ANNUAL REPORTING MEASURES

## Initial Level: Annual Reporting Measures (CAEP Component 5.4)

6. Ability of completers to meet licensing (certification) and any additional state requirements; Title II (initial level)

On March 13, 2020, the Puerto Rico State Board Certification Test (PCMAS) was canceled due to the COVID-19 Pandemic; evidence of the communication has been provided. The test was administered this March 2021. Therefore, results reporting completers to meet licensing (certification) and any additional state requirements; Title II (initial level) are not available.

Following is the evidence and translated communication provided by the College Board of Puerto Rico.



### **COLEGIO DE EDUCACIÓN**

Departamento Interdisciplinario de Educación Salud y Moda

## College Board of Puerto Rico Communication

Pomales, Eneris <epomales@colle< th=""><th>geboard.org</th></epomales@colle<>	geboard.org
>	
to:	"mdeida@pucpr.edu"
cc:	"Santana, Claribel" <csantana@collegeboard.org>.</csantana@collegeboard.org>
date:	Mar 12, 2020, 3:28 PM
subject:	Cancelación de la administración de PCMAS
mailed-by:	collegeboard.org
signed-by:	collegeboard.org

#### ENGLISH VERSION OF CANCELLATION OF PCMAS (STATE TEST) FROM COLLEGE BOARD

Dear Directors,

As a result of the state of emergency decreed today by the governor, we have taken, together with the Puerto Rico Department of Education, the decision to cancel the administration of PCMAS that was scheduled for tomorrow March 13, 2020. In the next few days we will inform you of the plan for the rescheduling of this administration. We ask that you inform your team of examiners and your security team about the cancellation. Today we will send a statement to all candidates to inform them about the cancellation of the test. Still, some candidates may report to the test center, so they will need guidance on cancellation. The most important thing is that both you and your families can be protected while this situation is resolved.

We apologize for any inconvenience this situation may have caused you. We deeply appreciate your commitment and patience today. Your respective representatives will be contacting you to ensure that you have received the information.

This report contains proprietary and confidential information of Pontifical Catholic University of Puerto Rico and shall not be used, disclosed, or reproduced, in whole or in part, for any purpose other than to evidence data from the Quality Assurance System Standard 5 of Council for the Accreditation of Educator Preparation (CAEP) without the prior written consent of Pontifical Catholic University.



## COLEGIO DE EDUCACIÓN

Departamento Interdisciplinario de Educación Salud y Moda

# [Cancelada hasta nuevo aviso] Administración PCMAS General | Marzo 2020 | Puerto Rico

College Board / Eventor / [Cancelada harta nuevo aviso] Administración PCMAS General | Marzo 2020 | Puerto Rico

Prueba para la Certificación de Maestros (PCMAS General) | Puerto Rico

_	Fecha:
0	15 de marzo de 2020 / 6.60 x w 15 de marzo de 2020 / 12 50 p. m.
0	Descripción:
0	Apertura de inscripción: 16 de diciembre de 2019
0	Fechas limites:
0	* Inscripción (sin recargo): 14 de febrero de 2020
0	<ul> <li>inscripción tantía (con recargo): 21 de febrero de 2020</li> <li>Someter documentos de acornodo razonable: 31 de enero de 2020</li> </ul>
0	Costo:
0	* \$735.00 PCMAS General
0	Centros de examen:
0	Esta prueba se administrará en varios centros en Puerto Rico. Los candidatos podrán seleccionar su centro de examen
0	durante el proceso de inscripción.
	Modalidad del examen:
	Esta administración se ofrece el viernes.

#### Acomodo razonable:

El College Board ofrece servicios de acomodo rezonable a los estudientes que lo requieran. Los candidatos que necesitan los servicios de acomodo razonable deberán someter la documentación requerida no más tarde del 31 de enero de 2020 (dos semanas previas a la fecha límite de inscripción regular).

This report contains proprietary and confidential information of Pontifical Catholic University of Puerto Rico and shall not be used, disclosed, or reproduced, in whole or in part, for any purpose other than to evidence data from the Quality Assurance System Standard 5 of Council for the Accreditation of Educator Preparation (CAEP) without the prior written consent of Pontifical Catholic University.